

No. 22-585

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
STEVEN T. MARSHALL,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
CITY OF SATSUMA AND
TOWN OF LEESBURG, ALABAMA**

THOMAS O. GAILLARD, III	ED R. HADEN
WILLIAM W. WATTS, III	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HELMSING, LEACH, HERLONG, NEWMAN & ROUSE, P.C.	MICHAEL P. TAUNTON BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
150 Government St., Ste. 2000 Mobile, AL 36602	1901 6th Avenue North Suite 1500 Birmingham, AL 35203 (205) 226-8795 ehaden@balch.com
<i>Counsel for City of Satsuma</i>	<i>Counsel for the City of Satsuma and the Town of Leesburg</i>
H. EDGAR HOWARD FORD, HOWARD & CORNETT, P.C. P.O. Box 388 Gadsden, AL 35902	
<i>Counsel for Town of Leesburg</i>	

August 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Alabama’s Statutory Framework for Civil Forfeitures of Property	3
1. The old civil forfeiture statute that applied to Petitioners’ cars	3
2. The amended civil forfeiture statute...	5
B. Petitioner Halima Culley’s state and federal cases	5
1. Culley’s state civil forfeiture case— <i>Culley I</i>	5
2. Culley’s federal § 1983 case— <i>Culley II</i>	7
C. Petitioner Lena Sutton’s state and federal cases	8
1. Sutton’s state civil forfeiture case— <i>Sutton I</i>	8
2. Sutton’s federal § 1983 cases— <i>Sutton</i> <i>II</i> and <i>III</i>	11
D. The court of appeals rejects Petitioners’ claims	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. Petitioners Lack Standing To Sue For Violation Of Their Due Process Rights Because Their Injuries Are Not “Fairly Traceable” To The Alleged Agreement Between The Municipalities And The State Prosecutors	17
A. The Procedures of Posting a Bond and Filing for Summary Judgment were Available to Culley and Sutton to Obtain their Cars Back Quickly	17
B. Petitioners Lack Standing Because They Cannot Show Their Injuries are “Fairly Traceable” to the Alleged Unlawful Conspiracy Between Each Municipality and the State Prosecutors in Holding Their Cars Pending Resolution of the Forfeiture Proceedings	20
1. The losses of possession of the cars from the date of the filing of the civil forfeiture proceedings to the date of the filings of the motions for summary judgment are “fairly traceable” to the Petitioners themselves who waited over a year to file their motions	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The losses of possession of the cars from the filing of the summary judgment motions to the holding of hearings on the innocent owner defenses are fairly traceable only to the judges who set those hearings	27
II. Resolution Of The Constitutional Issue Should Be Avoided Because The Petitioners Have Failed To State A Plausible Claim For Which Relief Can Be Granted	30
A. The State is Not a “Person” Under § 1983 that can Conspire with the Municipalities to Do Anything.....	31
B. Petitioners Failed to Plead a Plausible Unlawful Conspiracy under the <i>Twombly-Iqbal</i> Standard because there is an “Obvious Alternative Explanation” for the Municipalities’ Conduct.....	32
C. Culley and Sutton Fail to Allege Sufficient Facts to Establish <i>Monell</i> Liability because the Only Policy or Custom Alleged is Not a Choice Among Alternatives, But an Obligatory Duty under State Law	35
III. On The Merits, the <i>Barker</i> Test More Accurately Measures The Process Due In A Civil Forfeiture Context.....	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15, 32, 33, 35
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	3, 8, 13, 14, 16, 37-39
<i>Bell v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 746 F.2d 1205 (7th Cir. 1984).....	35
<i>Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 15, 32, 35
<i>Bethesda Lutheran Home & Svs., Inc. v. Leean</i> , 154 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 1998).....	36
<i>Bruce & Tonya & Assoc., Inc. v. Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfax Cnty., Va.</i> , 854 F. App'x. 521 (4th Cir. 2021)	36
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	22
<i>Christopher v. Harberry</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	30
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	36
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	23, 24, 29
<i>Culley v. Marshall</i> , No. 1:19-cv-701 (S.D. Ala.).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Denney v. City of Albany</i> , 247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	31
<i>Donoghue v. Am. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 838 So. 2d 1032 (Ala. 2002)	19
<i>Ex parte Kelley</i> , 766 So. 2d 837 (Ala. 1999)	4
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	24-26
<i>Kirkland v. State ex rel. Baxley</i> , 340 So. 2d 1121 (Ala. Civ. App. 1976).....	28
<i>Lepre v. Lucas</i> , 602 F. App'x. 864 (3d Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20, 28
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	30
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	3, 8, 13, 38
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	23, 24
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Owens v. Haas</i> , 601 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1979)	35
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	36
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	22-24
<i>Rhode v. Denson</i> , 776 F.2d 107 (5th Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>Russ v. Watts</i> , 414 F. 3d 783 (7th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Simon v. East Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	28
<i>Snyder v. King</i> , 745 F. 3d 242 (7th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>State v. Maze, Sutton, One (1) Automobile, et al.</i> , No. 13-cv-2019-900034 (Ala. Cir. Ct. filed Mar. 6, 2019).....	9, 11
<i>State v. One Sig Sauer Handgun & One Nissan Altima, Seized from Tayjon Culley & Titled to Halima Tariffa Culley</i> , No. 02-cv-2019-900565 (Ala. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 27, 2019)	6, 7
<i>State v. Property at 2018 Rainbow Drive</i> , 740 So. 2d 1025 (Ala. 1999)	33
<i>State v. Saliba</i> , 149 So. 3d 616 (Ala. Civ. App. 2014).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Surplus Store & Exchange, Inc. v. City of Delphi</i> , 928 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1991).....	37
<i>Sutton v. Marshall</i> , 4:19-cv-00660-KOB (N.D. Ala. filed May 1, 2019).....	11, 12
<i>Sutton v. Town of Leesburg, Alabama</i> , No. 4:20-cv-91 (N.D. Ala. filed Jan. 17, 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Sutton v. Town of Leesburg, Alabama</i> , No. 4:20-cv-91 (N.D. Ala.).....	5
<i>Taylor v. City of Yorba Linda</i> , 168 F. App'x. 823 (9th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>United States v. \$8,850</i> , 461 U.S. 555 (1983).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> , 474 U.S. 242 (1986).....	37, 38
<i>Van Knight v. Smoker</i> , 778 So. 2d 801 (Ala. 2000)	19
<i>Vives v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	11, 12
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	29
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	15, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Woods v. Reeves</i> , 628 So. 2d 563 (Ala. 1993)	27
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	15, 31, 37
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	28
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	20, 22
U.S. Const. amend. I	24, 25
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	7, 12
U.S. Const. amend. V	7, 12
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	7, 10, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	7, 10, 12
ALA. CONST. § 142(b) (2022).....	19
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 983(f)(7)(A)(ii).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3142	18
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 6, 11, 13, 15, 31, 35, 36
42 U.S.C. § 1985	31, 37
Ala. Act 2021-497 (eff. Jan. 1, 2022).....	4, 5
ALA. CODE § 12-11-30	19
ALA. CODE § 15-5-63	5
ALA. CODE § 15-5-63(3).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ALA. CODE § 20-2-93 (2015).....	3, 4
ALA. CODE § 20-2-93 (2023 Westlaw).....	4
ALA. CODE § 20-2-93(a)(5) (2015)	3-4
ALA. CODE § 20-2-93(b)(1) (2015)	4, 34
ALA. CODE § 20-2-93(b)(4) (2015)	4
ALA. CODE § 20-2-93(c) (2015).....	4, 33, 34
ALA. CODE § 20-2-93(d) (2015).....	29, 34, 36
ALA. CODE § 20-2-93(d)(1)-(4) (2015).....	34
ALA. CODE § 20-2-93(h) (2015)	4, 25, 33
ALA. CODE § 20-2-93(l) (2023 Westlaw)	5
ALA. CODE § 28-4-286	33
ALA. CODE § 28-4-287 (2015).....	4, 8, 17, 24, 33
ALA. CODE § 28-4-288	33
ALA. CODE § 28-4-289	33
ALA. CODE § 28-4-290	33

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(b).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)	18, 24
Ala. Canon Jud. Ethics 3(a)(5).....	27
Ala. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	19
Ala. R. Civ. P. 56	4, 19, 25, 26
Ala. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	19, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ala. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2)	19
Ala. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(12).....	4, 19
Ala. R. Crim. P. 3.13(a)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008 & 2023 Update).....	22, 26
Jack B. Hood, et al., <i>Alabama Criminal Trial Practice Forms</i> (2020 ed.).....	18
